The Company’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including price risk, interest rate risk
and foreign currency risk), custody risk and liquidity risk. The Company’s overall risk management programme
focusses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimise potential adverse effects on the
Company’s financial performance.

The management of these risks is vested in the Board of Directors. The policies for managing each of these risks
are summarised below:

Management of market risk
i) Price risk
The Company is exposed to market price risk in respect of its portfolio investments. The Company mitigates this
risk by having established investment appraisal processes and asset monitoring procedures which are subject to
overall review by the Board. The Company has in place procedures and levels of authority designated to control
the level of commitment to such financial instruments, either in single investments or in aggregate. Details of the
Company’s investment portfolio are given in note 10 to the financial statements.

Price risk sensitivity
The table below summarises the impact on the Company’s profit before taxation for the year and on equity of a
10% increase or decrease in the price of its investment portfolio.

 			   2024			   2023
	 Quoted	 Unquoted	 Total	 Quoted	 Unquoted	 Total
	 £’000	 £’000	 £’000	 £’000	 £’000	 £’000
Impact of 10% price change
Portfolio investments	 440	 282	 722	 406	 282	 688
Total	 440	 282	 722	 406	 282	 688

ii) Interest rate risk
As the Company has no borrowings, the risk is limited to the variability of interest received on cash surpluses
held. Interest rate risk is managed in accordance with the liquidity requirements of the Company, with minimum
appropriate levels of its cash surpluses held within an instant access account, which has a fixed interest
rate attributable to it, to ensure that sufficient funds are available to cover operating costs and investment
opportunities.

The interest rate risk profile of the financial assets of the Company as at 31 March is as follows:

		  Financial assets